RESOLUTION CLOSING PORTIONS OF EAST FIRST STREET, EAST SECOND STREET, SOUTH ALEXANDER STREET, AND SOUTH MYERS STREET IN THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE.

WHEREAS, a petition has been filed and received in accordance with the provisions of the General Statutes of North Carolina, Chapter 153, Section 9, Subsection 17, and Chapter 160, Section 200, Subsection 11, requesting the closing of certain portions of East First Street, East Second Street, South Alexander Street, and South Myers Street located in the City of Charlotte; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has caused to be published a notice of public hearing in accordance with the said statutes; and

WHEREAS, the petitioner was the owner of all the property adjoining the affected portions of the above mentioned streets and it was not necessary to cause registered notices to be sent; and

WHEREAS, said public hearing was held on the 7th day of November, 1966; and

WHEREAS, the petitioner, the Redevelopment Commission of the City of Charlotte, owns all of the land adjoining the affected portions of East First Street, East Second Street, South Alexander Street, and South Myers Street and will reserve to the City of Charlotte the utility easements and rights of way for those utilities lying in these streets; and

WHEREAS, no persons or parties in interest have appeared in opposition to the closing of said portions of East First Street, East Second Street, South Alexander Street, and South Myers Street;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

That the City Council hereby orders the closing of East First Street, East Second Street, South Alexander Street, and South Myers Street as described on Exhibit A attached to this resolution, reserving unto the City of Charlotte utility easements and rights of way for those utilities lying in these streets, it appearing to the satisfaction of the City Council that the closing of those portions of said streets is not contrary to the public interest and that no individuals, firm or corporation owning property in the vicinity thereof will be deprived of reasonable means of ingress and egress to his or its property;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this resolution be filed in the Office of the Register of Deeds of Mecklenburg County, North Carolina.

Approved as to form:

J. W. Kiser City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 7th dam of November, 1966, the reference having been made in Minute Book 47, at Page 488 and 489, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 5, at Page 367.

Ruth Armstrong City Clerk Councilman Albea introduced the following resolution which was read:

RESOLUTION RATIFYING, CONFIRMING AND APPROVING THE SIGNING AND FILING OF THE APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF PROPOSED BONDS WITH THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT COMMISSION

WHEREAS, the Local Government Act requires that an a application for the approval of proposed bonds be filed with the Local Government Commission by the board authorized by law to issue the proposed bonds or by a duly authorized agent of said board; and

WHEREAS, such application must be signed either by at least a majority of the members of said board or by its duly authorized agent; and

WHEREAS, the Local Government Act requires that said application be filed with the Local Government Commission at least forty days prior to the election; and

WHEREAS, Bruce H. Smith, City Treasurer filed said application with the Local Government Commission on November 4, 1966, in accordance with the requirements of the Local Government Act; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY the City Council of the City of

Charlotte:

Section 1. The signing and filing of the application for the approval of the proposed bonds with the Local Government Commission by Bruce H. Smith, City Treasurer, as the duly authorized agent of the City Council of the City of Charlotte, is hereby ratified, confirmed and approved.

Section 2. This resolution shall take effect upon its passage.

Thereupon, upon motion of Councilman Albea, seconded by Councilman Tuttle, the foregoing resolution entitled:

"RESOLUTION RATIFYING, CONFIRMING AND APPROVING THE SIGNING AND FILING OF THE APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF PROPOSED BONDS WITH THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT COMMISSION" was passed by the following vote:

Yeas: Councilmen Albea, Alexander, Jordan, Short, Thrower, Tuttle and Whittington.

Mays: None.

\* \* \* \* \* \* \* \*

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carclina, in regular session convened on the 7th day of November, 1966, the reference having been made in Minute Book 47, at Page 368, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 5, at Page 368.

Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk

## A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE PAY PLAN OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that the Pay Plan heretofore adopted by the City Council to be effective October 1, 1960, as subsequently amended, is hereby further amended as follows:

In Schedule IV, "Pay Range Assignments of Classes", Class No. 404 Police Patrolman now shown with the notation "(assigned cycle or plain-clothes duty one pay step in addition to basic salary)" is hereby amended to delete the above said notation and substitute in lieu thereof the following notation: "(assigned to cycle duty or to investigative or specialized technical duty as determined by the Police Chief with the approval of the City Manager - one pay step in addition to basic salary)".

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall be effective on the date of its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Henry W. Underhill, Jr. Assistant City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 7th day of November, 1966, the reference having been made in Minute Book 47, at Pages 495 and 496, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 5, at Page 369.

Ruth Armstrong City Clerk